

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO. 378/2025 IN C.A. NO. 14333/2024

ANMOL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 220153/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 220152/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 07-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

By Courts Motion

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Atif Inam, AOR
Mr. Rishit Vimadalal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Pranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Punit Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishit Vimadalal, Adv.
Mr. Jaisal Baath, Adv.
Ms. Chinmayi Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Karukavi Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Shrutika Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Sajal Jain, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR
Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rehana Begum, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Aaditya Shankar Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, Aor, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned senior counsel appearing for Respondent No.4/National Medical Commission makes a categorical statement that the guidelines, as directed by this Court, insofar as the admissions to the Undergraduate Medical Courses from the category of Persons with Disabilities (PWD) is concerned shall be finalized within a period of three months from today.
2. The statement of the learned senior counsel is taken on record.
3. List the matter in the third week of January, 2026.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR